In accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates under IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS must be consistent
with estimates made for the same date under previous GAAP, unless there is objective evidence that those
estimates were in error. The Company’s IFRS estimates as of December 1, 2010 are consistent with its GAAP
estimates for the same date.

Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods.  The Company’s first
time adoption of IFRS did not have an effect on the total operating, investing and financing cash flows.  The following
represents the reconciliations from Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the respective periods noted for equity and comprehensive
income.

Page 28

CUORO RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

13. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity

As at December 1, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash 801,923 - 801,923
Amounts receivable 29,769 - 29,769
Prepaid expenses 3,019 - 3,019

Total current assets 834,711 - 834,711

Non-current assets
Advances to suppliers - - -
Property, plant and equipment - - -
Exploration and evaluation assets - - -

Total non-current assets - - -

TOTAL ASSETS 834,711 - 834,711

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 270,483 - 270,483

TOTAL LIABILITIES 270,483 - 270,483

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 971,271 - 971,271
Share-based payments reserve 574,429 - 574,429
Deficit (981,472) - (981,472)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 564,228 - 564,228

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 834,711 - 834,711

Page 29

CUORO RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

13. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity (continued)

As at August 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash 20,425,283 - 20,425,283
Amounts receivable 126,589 - 126,589
Prepaid expenses 364,143 - 364,143

Total current assets 20,916,015 - 20,916,015

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 289,156 289,156
Exploration and evaluation assets 1,574,439 - 1,574,439

Total non-current assets 1,863,595 - 1,863,595

TOTAL ASSETS 22,779,610 - 22,779,610

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 279,915 - 279,915

TOTAL LIABILITIES 279,915 - 279,915

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 23,990,885 - 23,990,885
Share-based payments reserve 3,190,243 129,140 3,319,383
Deficit (4,681,433) (129,140) (4,810,573)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 22,499,695 - 22,499,695

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 22,779,610 - 22,779,610

Page 30

CUORO RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

13. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity (continued)

As at November 30, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash 18,191,552 - 18,191,552
Amounts receivable 172,423 - 172,423
Prepaid expenses 57,419 - 57,419

Total current assets 18,421,394 - 18,421,394

Non-current assets
Deposits with suppliers 105,130 - 105,130
Property, plant and equipment 374,472 - 374,472
Exploration and evaluation assets 3,505,935 - 3,505,935

Total non-current assets 3,985,537 - 3,985,537

TOTAL ASSETS 22,406,931 - 22,406,931

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 447,398 - 447,398

TOTAL LIABILITIES 447,398 - 447,398

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 23,872,067 - 23,872,067
Share-based payments reserve 3,378,375 48,022 3,426,397
Deficit (5,290,909) (48,022) (5,338,931)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 21,959,533 - 21,959,533

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 22,406,931 - 22,406,931

Page 31

CUORO RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

13. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Loss

Three Months Ended August 31, 2011 Nine Months Ended August 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

Expenses
Accounting and administration 22,578 - 22,578 55,378 - 55,378
Audit fees 15,300 - 15,300 28,050 - 28,050
Depreciation 13,394 - 13,394 13,548 - 13,548
Due diligence - - - 136,766 - 136,766
General and administrative

expenses 92,791 - 92,791 136,114 - 136,114
Investment conferences 7,009 - 7,009 79,951 - 79,951
Investor relations 22,000 - 22,000 30,000 - 30,000
IVA tax 13,225 - 13,225 15,699 - 15,699
Legal fees 27,482 - 27,482 230,302 - 230,302
Professional fees 41,357 - 41,357 77,212 - 77,212
Regulatory fees 5,315 - 5,315 40,968 - 40,968
Relocation costs 14,532 - 14,532 60,556 - 60,556
Rent 79,436 - 79,436 104,420 - 104,420
Salaries and compensation 92,214 - 92,214 248,333 - 248,333
Shareholder communications 39,103 - 39,103 113,118 - 113,118
Share-based compensation 1,016,806 31,262 1,048,068 1,998,186 129,140 2,127,326
Telephone, website and

internet costs 902 - 902 14,333 - 14,333
Transfer agent 3,306 - 3,306 10,450 - 10,450
Travel and related 187,900 - 187,900 357,617 - 357,617

1,694,650 31,262 1,725,912 3,751,001 129,140 3,880,141

Loss before other items (1,694,650) (31,262) (1,725,912) (3,751,001) (129,140) (3,880,141)

Other items
Interest income 52,137 - 52,137 61,637 - 61,637
Foreign exchange gain (loss) (2,678) - (2,678) (10,597) - (10,597)

49,459 - 49,459 51,040 - 51,040

Net loss and comprehensive loss (1,645,191) (31,262) (1,676,453) (3,699,961) (129,140) (3,829,101)

Page 32

CUORO RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

13. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Loss

Year Ended November 30, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

Expenses
Accounting and administration 74,436 - 74,436

Amortization 30,578 - 30,578
Audit fees 28,050 - 28,050
Corporate development 55,665 - 55,665
Due diligence 136,766 - 136,766
General and administrative expenses 256,908 - 256,908
Investment conferences 123,507 - 123,507
Investor relations 48,000 - 48,000
IVA tax 25,504 - 25,504
Legal fees 259,856 - 259,856
Professional fees 186,757 - 186,757
Recruitment 10,000 - 10,000
Regulatory fees 28,896 - 28,896
Relocation costs 60,556 - 60,556
Rent 126,932 - 126,932
Salary and compensation 304,728 - 304,728
Shareholder communications 102,821 - 102,821
Stock-based compensation 2,044,749 48,022 2,092,771
Transfer agent 9,867 - 9,867
Travel 478,049 - 478,049

4,392,625 48,022 4,440,647

Loss before other items (4,392,625) (48,022) (4,440,647)

Other items
Interest income 108,943 - 108,943
Foreign exchange loss (25,755) - (25,755)

83,188 - 83,188

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year (4,309,437) (48,022) (4,357,459)

Page 33

CUORO RESOURCES CORP.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2012
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

13. Transition to IFRS (continued)

IFRS Adjustments

Share Based Options

Previously, under Canadian GAAP, the Company used the straight-line method of calculating vested options and the share-
based compensation arising therefrom.  Under this method, the fair value of share-based awards with graded vesting was
calculated as one grant and the resulting fair value was recognised on a straight line basis over the vesting period.